
 

 

 

For requests for further information 
Contact:  Julie North 
Tel:       01270 686460 
E-Mail:     julie.north@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies 

  
 

              
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
AGM 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday 29th May 2014 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Appointment of Chairman   
 
 To appoint a Chairman for the 2014/15 Municipal Year. 

 
2. Appointment of Vice Chairman   
 
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the 2014/15 Municipal Year. 

 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

3. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
4. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

5. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2014. 

 
6. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant 
to the work of the meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 
minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
 

7. Health and Wellbeing Board Terms of Reference  (Pages 9 - 16) 
 
 To note the Terms of Reference for the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board, 

as agreed at Council on 14 May 2014. 
 

8. Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Pre-Consultation Draft  (Pages 17 - 48) 
 
 To review the draft version of the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment and agree to 

it being further developed and expanded with a view to the formal 60-day 
consultation commencing in either September or October 2014.   
 

9. Community Pharmacy Five Year Vision   
 
 To receive an oral report on the Community Pharmacy Five Year Vision. 

 
10. Minor Ailments Scheme   
 
 To receive an oral report on the Minor Ailments Scheme 

 
 

 

 

 



 

 

 

11. Connecting Care  - A Transformational Approach to the Integration of Health 
and Social Care in Central Cheshire 2014 -2019  (Pages 49 - 102) 

 
 To consider a report seeking support regarding the developing Central Cheshire 

Connecting Care 5 year Strategy across Health and Social Care. 
 

12. NHS South Cheshire CCG - Quality Premium 2014-15  (Pages 103 - 106) 
 
 To review the Quality Premium 2014-15 for NHS South Cheshire CCG and discuss 

the plans in relation to the draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy across Cheshire 
East. 
 

13. Review and Refresh of the Cheshire East Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy  
(Pages 107 - 124) 

 
 To consider and endorse the refreshed Cheshire East Joint Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy.  
 

14. Better Care Fund Update   
 
 To receive an oral update on the Better Care Fund. 

 
15. Health and Wellbeing Peer Challenge  (Pages 125 - 144) 
 
 To note the forthcoming Peer Challenge and the published Methodology and 

Guidance and nominate lead officers to assist with the preparation for the Peer 
Challenge. 
 

16. Memorandum Of Understanding in respect of Safeguarding between Key 
Strategic Public Protection Partnerships in Cheshire East  (Pages 145 - 146) 

 
 To receive for information a draft of the Memorandum of Understanding in respect 

of safeguarding between key strategic public protection partnerships in Cheshire 
East. 
 

17. Implementation of Domestic Violence Prevention Notices and Domestic 
Violence Prevention Orders  (Pages 147 - 150) 

 
 To receive for information a report on the Implementation of Domestic Violence 

Prevention Notices and Domestic Violence Prevention Orders. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

held on Tuesday, 25th March, 2014 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich 
Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
 PRESENT 
Councillor J Clowes, Cheshire East Council, (Chairman) 
 
Cllr Rachel Bailey, Cheshire East Council 
Cllr A Harewood, Cheshire East Council 
Dr H Grimbaldeston, Director of Public Health, Cheshire East Council 
Simon Whitehouse, South Cheshire CCG 
Dr Andrew Wilson, South Cheshire CCG 
Mike O'Regan, Healthwatch 
 

Substitute 
Neil Evans, Eastern Cheshire CCG 
 
Councillor in attendance: 
Cllr B Murphy. 
 
Officers/others in attendance: 
Mike Suarez , Chief Executive, Cheshire East Council 
Lorraine Butcher, Executive Director Strategic Commissioning, Cheshire East Council 
Anita Bradley, Head of Legal and Monitoring Officer, Cheshire East Council 

Guy Kilminster, Corporate Manager Health Improvement, Cheshire East Council 
Tony Crane, Director of Children’s Services, Cheshire East Council  

 Brenda Smith, Director of Adult Social Care and Independent Living, 
 Cheshire East Council 
 Duncan Whitehead, Housing Policy Officer, Cheshire East Council 
 Glenn Coleman, Head of Primary Care, Cheshire, Warrington and Wirral 
 NHS England 
 

Apologies 
 

Dr P Bowen, J Hawker, Cllr S Gardiner. 
 
 

34 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

35 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETIN
[...]
 BCF submission would be subject to an 
assurance process by NHS England and asked that that  process 
acknowledge the difficult context,  namely the challenged economy in the 
eastern part of the Borough and that a negative judgement of the 
submission was not made which might reflect poorly upon the wider 
health and social care economy in the rest of the Borough, or the 
agencies driving the required changes, namely Cheshire East Council, 
South Cheshire CCG and associated provider organisations. All Agencies 
would however,  continue to work together wherever possible. 

 
39 REVIEW AND REFRESH OF THE CHESHIRE EAST JOINT HEALTH AND 

WELLBEING STRATEGY  
 

              Consideration was given to a report relating to the review and refresh of the 
Cheshire East Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  It was reported that the Health 
and Social Care Act (2012) placed a duty upon the Local Authority and Clinical 
Commissioning Groups in Cheshire East, through the Health and Wellbeing Board, 
to develop a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy to meet the needs identified in 
the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA). The interim Strategy had been 
approved in December 2012.  
 
The interim Strategy was a one year Strategy. A refreshed Strategy had now been 
drafted for 2014 – 2016 to provide direction for Commissioners over the next two 
years. This has been based upon the evidence from the refreshed Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment and the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2013. 
The revised Strategy was appended to the report. 
 

               It was noted that improving the physical health of those with serious mental illness 
had been highlighted as a new priority a specific reference to reducing social 
isolation and loneliness in the Ageing Well priority had also been introduced. 

 
               With reference to Annex one, Partner Priorities – CEC Children’s Services, “What 

we will do”, item 6 – Improving Access to timely support for fami
[...]
right place and meet the needs of the 
communities they serve. NHS England will rely on the PNA when making 
decisions on applications to open new pharmacies. Each Health and Wellbeing 
Board must publish its first pharmaceutical needs assessment by 1st April 2015.  
 
A Survey of Community Pharmacists commenced on the 7th April and responses 
are currently being collated. 
 
Cheshire East Council’s Research and Consultation Team will be sending a 
survey via an on-line method to the Council’s Citizens Panel during June. The 
Citizens Panel is a representative sample of the demographic (age, gender, 
postcode, social grade) make-up of the Cheshire East population. Around 1,500 
people will be sent the survey and the response rate is expected to be good with 
750 or more responses. The survey will ask about people’s experiences when 
using a community pharmacy, what works well, and what could be improved. 
 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to review the current draft version of 
the PNA and agree to it being further developed and expanded with a view to the 
formal 60-day consultation commencing in either September or October 2014.   
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
This draft PNA has been prepared by a Steering Group led by Public Health and 
including NHS England, NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG, NHS South Cheshire CCG 
and Cheshire Local Pharmaceutical Committee, The Steering Group was 
required to submit the draft PNA to the Board before the end of May 2014, 
together with detailed recommendations for the proposed consultation process. 
 
Following comments from the Board, the draft PNA will be sent to Cheshire Local 
Medical Committee and to Healthwatch Cheshire East for their initial views, 
before the PNA is developed into a version for the formal consultation process. 
 
 
 

Page 17 Agenda Item 8



2 

 

4.0  The Proposed Consultation Process  
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board must then consult the following about the 
contents 
[...]
acy contractors cannot provide essential services 

face to face at their premises. 

Neighbouring HWB In relation to a HWB (HWB1), 

means the HWB of an area 

that borders any part of 

HWB1. 

Used when, for example, an HWB is consulting on their 

draft PNA and needs to inform the HWBs which border 

their HWB area. 

NHS chemist Means an NHS appliance 

contractor or an NHS 

pharmacist. 

 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Date of Meeting: 29th May 2014 
Report of:  Diane Eden 
Subject/Title:   Connecting Care  - A Transformational Approach to the 

Integration of Health and Social Care in Central Cheshire 
2014 -2019 

  
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This paper is seeking support regarding the developing Central 

Cheshire Connecting Care 5 year Strategy across Health and Social 
Care (see Appendix One). 

 
2.0 Recommendation 

 
The Board is asked to: 
 

2.1 Review and provide feedback on the draft 5 year Central Cheshire 
Connecting Care Strategy.  

 
2.2 To support the direction of travel and key themes outlined within the 

document.  
 
2.3 To note that the Central Cheshire Connecting Care Board will approve 

the submission to NHS England on 20 June 2014. 
 
2.4 Agree to proceed with further key stakeholder engagement and 

involvement to shape this initial draft into a final strategy. 
 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 

3.1   To support the Central Cheshire Connecting Care Board’s submission 
to NHS England of their Five Year Strategy 

 
4.0 Background  
 

In January, the Central Cheshire Connecting Care Board established 
the Strategy Task and Finish Group to develop the Connecting Care 
Strategy incorporating the Pioneer Integration Programme. The group 
comprises representatives from each of the 8 partner organisations: 

• Cheshire West and Chester Council 
• Cheshire East Council 
• NHS South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
• NHS Vale Royal Clinical Commissioning Group  
• Mid Cheshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
• Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 

Page 49 Agenda Item 11



• East Cheshire NHS Trust 
• NHS England.  

 
4.1   The outline framework produced by the group was presented to and 

agreed by the Connecting Care Board in February and an early draft 
was subsequently presented to the Connecting Care Board again in 
March.  This early draft was ‘sense checked’ be NHS England on 9 
May and feedback was received with suggested areas for further 
development.   

 
4.2  This paper represents the current working draft of the Central Cheshire 

Connecting Care 5 year strategy and the group will continue to work on 
the strategy on behalf of the Central Cheshire Connecting Care Board 
through an iterative process of engagement, consultation and 
involvement across our key stakeholders.    

 
4.3 The Connecting Care Board Strategy Task and Finish Group have 

resolved to ensure that individual partner boards and key stakeholders 
are offered the opportunity to shape this draft prior to the agreed draft 
for submission to NHS England and following this to reach agreement 
of the final document.   

 
4.4 The draft Connecting Care strategy provides details of the following: 

• Our vision and ambition 
• The national and local context for the Connecting Care programme 
• Our challenges and our opportunities in Central Cheshire 
• Our approach to integration and transformation 
• An outline of current progress 
• An outline of the overall programme and its composite elements 
• A description of our integrated health and social care model and its 

intended impact 

• Our 6 key health and social care integration outcomes 
framework/foundation stones 

• Our aspirations for transformation, our approach and measures of 
success 

• Our plans to achieving a sustainable care system for the future. 
 

4.5 In line with NHS England requirements, an agreed strategy must be 
submitted on 20 June 2014.  
[...]
eir last year of life 

6. 

Increasing the 
number of people 
having a positive 
experience of care 
outside of the 
hospital, in general 
practice and in the 
community 

7. 

Making significant 
progress towards 
eliminating 
avoidable deaths 
in our hospitals 
caused by 
problems in care 

To reduce the incidence 
of avoidable harm and to 
care for people in a safe 
environment 

This will be addressed through: 
Work of the Quality and 
Performance Committee 
Development of the all partner 
Quality Dashboard  
Through Quality Review meetings 
discuss how performance relates to 
quality and patient safety 
Safeguarding Review meetings 
 

Annual decline in avoidable deaths 
until zero is achieved.  

Page 99



 

A Strategy for Connecting Care in Central Cheshire 2014 - 2019 50 
 

Bibliography/references 
 

To be completed…………… 
	  
	  

Page 100



 

	  

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



H&WB Report Version 2  25/03/2014  

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Date of Meeting:  29 May 2014 
Report of:  Simon Whitehouse,  

Chief Officer, NHS South Cheshire CCG 
Subject/Title:  NHS South Cheshire CCG – Quality Premium 2014-15 

 
1.0 Report Summary 
 

The ‘quality premium’ was introduced in 2013-14 as a new mechanism to 
reward clinical commissioning groups (CCGs) for improvements in the 
quality of the services that they commission and for associated 
improvements in health outcomes and reducing inequalities. As set out in 
the Planning Guidance – ‘Everyone Counts: Planning for Patients’1 the 
quality premium will continue into 2014-15. 
 
The main aim of the quality premium 2014-15 is to reflect the quality of the 
health services commissioned by CCGs in 2014/15, which will be paid to 
CCGs in 2015/16.  It will be based on six measures that cover a 
combination of national and local priorities.  
 
It rewards CCGs for improved outcomes from the services they 
commission against the main objectives of the NHS outcomes Framework 
and the CCG Ou
[...]
5/16 – to reflect the quality of the 
health services commissioned by them in 2014/15 – will be based on six 
measures that cover a combination of national and local priorities.  
 
The five national measures (identified in the NHS Outcomes 
Framework) are: 

 

• Reducing potential years of lives lost through amenable mortality (15% 
of quality premium) 

• Improving access to psychological therapies (15% of quality premium) 

• Reducing avoidable emergency admissions (25% of quality premium) 

• Addressing issues identified in the 2013-14 Friends and Family Test 
(FFT), supporting roll out of the FFT in 2014-15 and showing 
improvement in a locally selected patient experience indicator (15% of 
quality premium)  

• Improving the reporting of mediation-related safety incidents based on 
locally selected measure (15% of quality premium)  

 
The local quality measure that has been identified for NHS South 
Cheshire CCG (and agreed by NHS England) is: 

 

• to continue their programme of work to appropriately manage patients 
with Atrial Fibrillation whilst promoting therapeutic optimisation in 
accordance with best practice. We aim to increase the number of 
patients who are appropriate anti-coagulated who have been identified 
most at risk of catastrophic stroke in line with second quartile national 
average. 

 
The table below presents the rational for the local quality measure and the 
expected outcomes. 
 
 

Page 104



H&WB Report Version 2  25/03/2014  

NHS South Cheshire CCG – Local Quality Premium Measure 2014-15 

LOCAL 
PRIORITY 

Continue programme of work to appropriately manage patients with Atrial 
Fibrillation whilst promoting therapeutic optimisation in accordance with best 
practice.  
 
What is AF? 
Atrial fibrillation is when the atrial section of the heart is not working properly. 
Because this part of the heart is not pumping the blood around the body effectively, 
the blood can clot and could lead to a stroke. 
 
There are two ways to corr
[...]
y services 
 
Reduction in health inequalities 

Page 106



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

 Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Date of Meeting:  29th May 2014 
Report of:  Corporate Manager Health Improvement 
Subject/Title:  Review and refresh of the Cheshire East Joint Health 

and Wellbeing Strategy 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Janet Clowes 

Portfolio Holder for Care and Health in the Community 

 
1.0 Report Summary  
 
1.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board came into existence on 1 April 2013.  

The Board has had a fruitful first year, overseeing the process of 
submitting to the Department of Health the successful bid to be a Health 
and Social Care Pioneer authority (in conjunction with the Cheshire West 
and Chester Health and Wellbeing Board) and supporting the ongoing 
integration programmes with the Clinical Commissioning Groups. In 
addition the Board has been monitoring the progress of key initiatives 
such as the Learning Disability Lifecourse Review, the Dementia 
Strategy and Implementation Review and the work of the Joint 
Commissioning Leadership Team. 

 
1.2 The Health and Social Care Act (2012) placed a duty upon the Local 

Authority and Clinical Commissioning Groups in Cheshire East, through 
the Health and Wellbeing Board, to develop a Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy to meet the needs identified in the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment (JSNA). The interim Strategy was approved in 
December 2012.  

 
1.3 The interim Strategy was a one year Strategy. A refreshed Strategy has 

now been drafted for 2014 – 2016 to provide direction for 
Commissioners over the next two years. This has been based upon the 
evidence from the refreshed Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and the 
Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2013. The Draft Strategy 
has now been presented to the Council’s Cabinet and the CCG’s 
Governing Bodies. The amendments have been incorporated into the 
revised Strategy which is attached as Appendix One. 

 
2.0  Recommendation 
 
2.1  

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

held on Thursday, 29th May, 2014 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor Janet Clowes (Chairman) 
 
Councillor Alift Harewood, Cheshire East Council 
Jerry Hawker, Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
Simon Whitehouse, South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Andrew Wilson, South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
Tony Crane, Director of Children's Services 
Brenda Smith, Director of Adult Social Care and Independent Living 

 
Substitute  
Caroline O’Brien, Healthwatch Cheshire East 
 
Associate Non Voting Members 
Lorraine Butcher, Executive Director Strategic Commissioning, Cheshire East 
Council 
Tina Long, Director of Nursing and Quality, Cheshire Warrington and Wirral 
Area Team 
 
Officers/others in attendance 
Councillor Stewart Gardiner 
Anita Bradley, Head of Legal and Monitoring Officer, Cheshire East Council 
Guy Kilminster, Corporate Manager Health Improvement, Cheshire East 
Council 
Kate Rose, Head of Integrated Safeguarding (items 16 and 17 only) 
Dr Guy Hayhurst, Public Health Team (Items 8, 9 and 10 only) 
Suzanne Austin, Local Pharmaceutical Council (Items 8, 9 and 10 only) 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Councillors in Attendance 
Councillor Margaret Simon 
Councillor Jos Saunders 
Councillor Brendan Murphy 

 



1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
It was proposed and seconded that Councillor Janet Clowes be appointed 
as Chairman for the 2014/15 Municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED 
  
That Cllr Janet Clowes be appointed as Chairman for the 2014/15 
Municipal year. 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
It was proposed and seconded that Mike O’Regan be appointed as Vice 
Chairman for the 2014/15 Municipal year. 
 
As Mike O’Regan was not present at the meeting it was agreed that the 
appointment of Vice Chairman would be deferred until the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the appointment of Vice Chairman be deferred until the next meeting. 
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Rachel Bailey, Dr Paul Bowen, 
Heather Grimbaldeston, Mike O’Regan and Mike Suarez. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2014 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

6 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present wishing to use the public 
speaking facility. 
 

7 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
Council, at its meeting on 14 May 2014, had approved the revised terms of 
reference for the Health and Wellbeing Board.   
 



RESOLVED: 
 
That the revised Terms of Reference for the Health and Wellbeing Board 
be noted. 
 

8 PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT PRE-CONSULTATION 
DRAFT  
 
Consideration was given to a draft of the Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment. 
 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessments (PNAs) were carried out to assess 
the pharmacy needs of the local population.  The PNA ensured that 
community pharmacy services were provided in the right place and met 
the needs of the communities they served.  NHS England would use the 
PNA when making decisions on applications to open new pharmacies.  
Each Health and Wellbeing Board had to publish its first pharmaceutical 
needs assessment by 1 April 2015. 
 
A survey of Community Pharmacists had been carried out and the 
Council’s Research and Consultation Team would be sending out a survey 
via an online method to the Council’s Citizen’s Panel.  Around 1,500 
people would be sent the survey, which would ask about people’s 
experiences when using a community pharmacy, what works well and 
what could be improved. 
 
A pre consultation draft of the Assessment was attached to the report and 
the Board was asked to review it.  The draft PNA had been prepared by a 
Steering Group led by Public Health and included NHS England, NHS 
Eastern Cheshire CCG, NHS South Cheshire CCG and Cheshire Local 
Pharmaceutical Committee. The Steering Group was required to submit 
the draft PNA to the Board before the end of May 2014, together with 
detailed recommendations for the proposed consultation process.   
 
Dr Guy Hayhurst of the Public Health Team spoke to the report and 
answered questions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the draft Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment be developed and 
expanded, with a view to the formal 60 day consultation commencing in 
either September or October 2014. 
 

9 COMMUNITY PHARMACY FIVE YEAR VISION  
 
Suzanne Austin, of the Local Pharmaceutical Council, briefly outlined the 
process for developing the Community Pharmacy Five Year Vision. 



10 MINOR AILMENTS SCHEME  
 
Suzanne Austin, of the Local Pharmaceutical Council, briefed the Board 
on Minor Aliments Scheme. 
 
The Scheme allowed patients to visit a pharmacy for advice and treatment 
for several minor self-limiting conditions.  Accredited pharmacists could 
supply some ‘prescription only’ medicines, which avoids the patients 
having to go to their GP for a prescription, saving time for the patient and 
GP. 
 
The Scheme had been updated and extended and now included 20 
Patient Group Directions, which enable community pharmacists to supply 
medicines to patients with defined conditions.  Around 40 different 
medicines could e supplied by pharmacists to patients under the scheme.  
 
New branding for the service had been considered and consultation with 
patient groups had taken place.  “Think Pharmacy” would be the generic 
branding.  Pharmacies would use posters, post cards and concertina cards 
to promote the service.  Pharmacy contractors and GP surgeries were 
being asked to promote the service and raise awareness to patients and 
public 
 

11 CONNECTING CARE  - A TRANSFORMATIONAL APPROACH TO THE 
INTEGRATION OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE IN CENTRAL 
CHESHIRE 2014 -2019  
 
The Board considered a report and received a presentation from Diane 
Eden, Programme Director, on Connecting Care in Central Cheshire. 
 
The Clinical Commissioning Groups were required to develop Five Year 
Strategies that included their plans for working with the local authority to 
integrate health and social care services.   
 
The Central Cheshire Connecting Care Board had established a Strategy 
Task and Finish Group to develop the Connecting Care Strategy 
incorporating the Pioneer Integration Programme. The appendix to the 
Report represented the current working draft of the Strategy.  The Task 
and Finish Group had resolved to ensure that individual partner boards 
and key stakeholders were offered the opportunity to shape the draft prior 
to the agreed draft being submitted to NHS England.   
 
The draft Connecting Care Strategy provided details of the following: 

• Vision and Ambition  

• The national and local context for the Connecting Care Programme  

• Challenges and opportunities in Central Cheshire  

• Approach to integration and transformation  

• Outline of current progress  

• Outline of the overall programme and its composite elements  



• Description of integrated health and social care model and its 
intended impact  

• 6 key health and social care integration outcomes 
framework/foundation stones  

• aspirations for transformation, approach and measures of success  

• the plans for achieving a sustainable care system for the future  
 
In line with NHS England requirements, an agreed strategy must be 
submitted by 20 June 2014. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
(1) That the direction of travel and key themes outlined in the 

Connecting Care Document be supported; 
 
(2) That it be noted that Central Cheshire Connecting Care Board will 

approve the submission to NHS England on 20 June 2014; and 
 
(3) That further key stakeholder engagement will take place to shape 

the initial draft into a final strategy. 
 

12 NHS SOUTH CHESHIRE CCG - QUALITY PREMIUM 2014-15  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the NHS South Cheshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) – Quality Premium 2014-15. 
 
The quality premium was introduced in 2013-14 as a new mechanism to 
reward CCGs for improvements in the quality of services that they 
commission and for associated improvements in health outcomes and 
reducing inequalities. 
 
The main aim of the quality premium 2014-15 was to reflect the quality of 
the health services commissioned in 2014-15, which would be paid to 
CCGs in 2015-16. It will be based on six measures that covered a 
combination of national and local priorities. 
 
The five national measures were  

• Reducing potential years of lives lost through amenable mortality 

• Improving access to psychological therapies 

• Reducing avoidable emergency admissions 

• Addressing issues identified in the 2013-14 Friends and Family 
Test, supporting roll out of Friends and Family Test in 2014-15 and 
showing improvement in a locally selected patient experience 
indicator 

• Improving the reporting of mediation-related safety incidents based 
on a locally selected measure 

 
The local quality measure was to continue the programme of work to 
appropriately manage patients with Atrial Fibrillation whilst promoting 
therapeutic optimisation in accordance with best practice 



RESOLVED: 
 
That the Quality Premium 2014-15 for NHS South Cheshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group and the local priority measure chosen be 
supported. 
 

13 REVIEW AND REFRESH OF THE CHESHIRE EAST JOINT HEALTH 
AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the review and refresh of the 
Cheshire East Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
The Health and Social Care Act 2012 placed a duty upon the local 
authority and Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) in Cheshire East, 
through the Health and Wellbeing Board, to develop a Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy.   
 
The interim Strategy was a one year Strategy.  A refreshed Strategy had 
now been drafted for 2014-2016 to provide direction for Commissioners 
over the next two years.  This had been based upon the evidence from the 
refreshed Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and the Annual Report of the 
Director of Public Health 2013.  The Draft Strategy had been presented to 
the Council’s Cabinet and the CCG’s Governing Bodies.  Comments from 
these bodies had been incorporated into the Strategy, which was attached 
as Appendix 1 to the Report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the refreshed Cheshire East Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy be 
endorsed. 
 

14 BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE  
 
Consideration was given to a report which gave an update on the current 
position of the Better Care Fund (BCF). 
 
All four Health and Wellbeing Boards across the Cheshire, Warrington and 
Wirral (CWW) area had signed-off BCF plans prior to the 4 April deadline.  
The CWW Area Team had provided an initial assessment of the Plans, 
which looked to RAG rate the plans across the agreed national metrics 
within it.  Annex 1 to the Report gave details of the latest position of RAG 
rated matrices for the Plans.   
 
The Area Team had chosen to look to address the RAG rated amber and 
red metrics for each Health and Wellbeing Board.  It was felt that this 
would be a more constructive and coherent approach, offering not only a 
level of assurance but also would be better placed to develop relationships 
locally which would be more effective in addressing any potential 
underperformance in future.  
 



Currently the national team had undertaken their own review of BCF plans 
submitted and were looking to understand any differences between the 
central and local assessment outcomes. 
 
It was proposed that the CWW Area Team identify a lead Area team 
Director to work with the Health and Wellbeing Boards to develop an 
action plan to support the improvement of all metrics against the BCF 
assurance template which were amber or red, and to develop clear metrics 
for the for the BCF work stream with identified tolerances and triggers 
which would allow the Health and Wellbeing Board to be clear if a work 
stream was on track or required additional support or intervention. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cheshire, Warrington and Wirral Area Team works, via a lead 
director, with the Health and Wellbeing Board Better Care Fund 
governance process locally to develop a robust and coherent action plan 
to improve the indices on the current Better Care Fund plan assurance 
template. 
 

15 HEALTH AND WELLBEING PEER CHALLENGE  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the Health and Wellbeing Peer 
Challenge being undertaken in 2014. 
 
Peer Challenges were designed to support Health and Wellbeing Boards 
in implementing their health statutory responsibilities.  A Peer Challenge 
for Cheshire East would be taking place from 18 to 22 November 2014, 
with a preliminary scoping meeting taking place on 10 June with the Peer 
Challenge Manager.  Guidance on the Peer Challenge was attached to the 
Report. 
 
It was noted that Peer Challenge Team would be observing the Health and 
Wellbeing Board on 18 November 2014.   
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the forthcoming Peer Challenge and the published Methodology 

and Guidance be noted. 
 
(2) Nominations of lead officers to assist with the preparations for the 

Peer Challenge be forwarded to Corporate Manager Health 
Improvement.  



16 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING IN RESPECT OF 
SAFEGUARDING BETWEEN KEY STRATEGIC PUBLIC PROTECTION 
PARTNERSHIPS IN CHESHIRE EAST  
 
Consideration was given to the draft Memorandum of Understanding in 
respect of safeguarding between key strategic public protection 
partnerships in Cheshire East.   
 
The Head of Integrated Safeguarding was in attendance to answer 
questions.   
 
It was agreed that the legal Appendix to the Memorandum of 
Understanding would be circulated to all members of the Board. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Memorandum of Understanding and Legal Appendix be circulated 
to Health and Wellbeing Board members for comments. 
 

17 IMPLEMENTATION OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE PREVENTION NOTICES 
AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE PREVENTION ORDERS  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the implementation of Domestic 
Violence Prevention Notices (DVPN) and Domestic Violence Protection 
Order (DVPO), prepared by Detective Chief Inspector Nigel Wenham, 
Strategic Public Protection Unit. 
 
Following a 15 month pilot in three police forces, DVPNs and DVPOs were 
being implemented nationally in June 2014.  Cheshire Police had 
appointed dedicated resources to support this work and a DVPO 
Coordinator/Court Presentation Officer would be appointed.  Multi agency 
working was critical to ensuring the success of these orders.   
 
The report set out the key stages to issuing the DVPNs and DVPOs.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.   
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.00 pm 
 

Councillor J Clowes (Chairman) 
 

 


